MIC20XX Family
Fixed and Adjustable Current Limiting
Power Distribution Switches
KICKSTART is a trademark of Micrel, Inc.
MLF and MicroLeadFrame are registered trademarks of Amkor Technology, Inc.                               Protected by U.S. Patent No. 7,170,732
CableCARD is a trademark of CableLabs.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
January 2009

Logic
Controller
ON/OFF
OVERCURRENT/
1µF
120µF
Figure 1. Typical Application Circuit
    Notes: (1)  Depending on the family member this pin can function as FAULT/, IADJ, or VUVLO.
     (2)  Depending on the family member this pin can function as IADJ, or CSLEW.
     (3)  See Pin Configuration and Functional Diagram.
Micrel, Inc. MIC20XX Family
January 2009 2 M9999-012109-A
Ordering Information
MIC2003/2013
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart Package
MIC2003-0.5YM5 FD05 0.5A
MIC2003-0.8YM5 FD08 0.8A
MIC2003-1.2YM5 FD12 1.2A
5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2003-0.5YML D05 0.5A
MIC2003-0.8YML D08 0.8A
MIC2003-1.2YML D12 1.2A
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2013-0.5YM5 FL05 0.5A
MIC2013-0.8YM5 FL08 0.8A
MIC2013-1.2YM5 FL12 1.2A
5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2013-0.5YML L05 0.5A
MIC2013-0.8YML L09 0.8A
MIC2013-1.2YML L12 1.2A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2004/2014
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart Package
MIC2004-0.5YM5 FE05 0.5A
MIC2004-0.8YM5 FE08 0.8A
MIC2004-1.2YM5 FE12 1.2A
5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2004-0.5YML E05 0.5A
MIC2004-0.8YML E08 0.8A
MIC2004-1.2YML E12 1.2A
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2014-0.5YM5 FM05 0.5A
MIC2014-0.8YM5 FM08 0.8A
MIC2014-1.2YM5 FM12 1.2A
5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2014-0.5YML M05 0.5A
MIC2014-0.8YML M09 0.8A
MIC2014-1.2YML M12 1.2A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
Notes: 1.  All MIC20XX Family parts are RoHS compliant lead free.
2.  Over/Under-bar symbol ( ¯ / _ ) may not be to scale.  On the package the over/under symbol begins above/below the first character of
the marking.
Micrel, Inc. MIC20XX Family
January 2009 3 M9999-012109-A
Ordering Information (continued)
MIC2005
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Enable Kickstart Package
MIC2005-0.5YM6 FF05 0.5A Active High
MIC2005-0.8YM6 FF08 0.8A Active High
MIC2005-1.2YM6 FF12 1.2A Active High
6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2005-0.5YML F05 0.5A Active High
MIC2005-0.8YML F08 0.8A Active High
MIC2005-1.2YML F12 1.2A Active High
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2005L
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Enable Kickstart Package
MIC2005-0.5LYM5 5LFF 0.5A Active Low
MIC2005-0.8LYM5 8LFF 0.8A Active Low
MIC2005-1.2LYM5 4LFF 1.2A Active Low
No 5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2005A
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Enable Kickstart Package
MIC2005A-1YM5 FA51 0.5A Active High
MIC2005A-2YM5 FA52 0.5A Active Low
5-Pin SOT-23
MIC2005A-1YM6 FA53 0.5A Active High
MIC2005A-2YM6 FA54 0.5A Active Low
No
6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2015
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Enable Kickstart Package
MIC2015-0.5YM6 FN05 0.5A Active High
MIC2015-0.8YM6 FN08 0.8A Active High
MIC2015-1.2YM6 FN12 1.2A Active High
6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2015-0.5YML N05 0.5A Active High
MIC2015-0.8YML N08 0.8A Active High
MIC2015-1.2YML N12 1.2A Active High
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
Notes: 1.  All MIC20XX Family parts are RoHS compliant lead free.
2.  Over/Under-bar symbol ( ¯ / _ ) may not be to scale.  On the package the over/under symbol begins above/below the first character of
the marking.
Micrel, Inc. MIC20XX Family
January 2009 4 M9999-012109-A
Ordering Information (continued)
MIC2006/2016
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart Package
MIC2006-0.5YM6 FG05 0.5A
MIC2006-0.8YM6 FG08 0.8A
MIC2006-1.2YM6 FG12 1.2A
6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2006-0.5YML G05 0.5A
MIC2006-0.8YML G08 0.8A
MIC2006-1.2YML G12 1.2A
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2016-0.5YM6 FP05 0.5A
MIC2016-0.8YM6 FP08 0.8A
MIC2016-1.2YM6 FP12 1.2A
6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2016-0.5YML P05 0.5A
MIC2016-0.8YML P09 0.8A
MIC2016-1.2YML P12 1.2A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
Notes: 1.  All MIC20XX Family parts are RoHS compliant lead free.
2.  Over/Under-bar symbol ( ¯ / _ ) may not be to scale.  On the package the over/under symbol begins above/below the first character of
the marking.
Micrel, Inc. MIC20XX Family
January 2009 5 M9999-012109-A
Ordering Information (continued)
MIC2007/2017
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart Package
MIC2007YM6 FHAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2007YML HAA
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2017YM6 FQAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2017YML QAA
0.2A – 2.0A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2008/2018
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart Package
MIC2008YM6 FJAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2008YML JAA
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2018YM6 FRAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2018YML RAA
0.2A – 2.0A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2009/2019
Part Number(1) Marking(2) Current Limit Kickstart Package
MIC2009YM6 FKAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2009YML KAA
No
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
MIC2019YM6 FSAA 6-Pin SOT-23
MIC2019YML SAA
0.2A – 2.0A
Yes
6-Pin 2mm x 2mm MLF®
Notes: 1.  All MIC20XX Family parts are RoHS compliant lead free.
2.  Over/Under-bar symbol ( ¯ / _ ) may not be to scale.  On the package the over/under symbol begins above/below the first character of
the marking.
Micrel, Inc. MIC20XX Family
January 2009 6 M9999-012109-A

ILIMIT
6
4
CSLEW
1VOUT
CSLEW
ILIMIT
6 VIN
GND
ENABLE
5
4
2
3
(Top View)
MIC20X7 / 20X8
VIN
3
1
52GND

 70 100 Power Switch Resistance
All except MIC2005A
VIN = 5V, IOUT = 100mA
  125
 170 220
RDS(ON)
Power Switch Resistance
Only MIC2005A
VIN = 5V, IOUT = 100mA
  275
mΩ
RDSCHG
Load Discharge Resistance
MIC20X4 & MIC20X7
VIN = 5V, ISINK = 5mA 70 126 200 Ω
MIC20XX-0.5,   VOUT = 0.8 * VIN 0.5 0.7 0.9
MIC20XX-0.8,   VOUT = 0.8 * VIN  0.8 1.1 1.5 ILIMIT
Fixed Current Limit
MIC20X3 – MIC20X6
MIC20XX-1.2,   VOUT = 0.8 * VIN  1.2 1.6 2.1
A
Micrel, Inc. MIC20XX Family
January 2009 11 M9999-012109-A
Electrical Characteristics (continued)

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
0
0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5
TRISE
TDELAY
TON
Figure 8.
CSLEW’s effect on ILIMIT
An unavoidable consequence of adding CSLEW
capacitance is a reduction in the MIC20X5 – 20X8’s
ability to quickly limit current transients or surges. A
sufficiently large capacitance can prevent both the
primary and secondary current limits from acting in time
to prevent damage to the MIC20X5 – 20X8 or the